

No. 17-1484

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF AMERICAN
HOSPITALS, AND ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
LAWRENCE HUGHES
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
800 Tenth Street, N.W.
Two City Center
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

*Counsel for American
Hospital Association*

SHEREE R. KANNER
SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
KYLE M. DRUDING
HEATHER A. BRIGGS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel:

KATHLEEN TENOEVER
ERIN RICHARDSON
FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS
750 9th Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-1500

*Counsel for Federation of
American Hospitals*

FRANK TRINITY
IVY BAER
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
MEDICAL COLLEGES
655 K Street, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Association of
American Medical Colleges*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. NOTICE AND COMMENT FOR SUBSTANTIVE LEGAL STANDARDS IMPLEMENTING THE MEDICARE ACT IS ESSENTIAL GIVEN MEDICARE'S SIZE AND SCOPE	5
II. PETITIONER'S NEW POLICY ON PART C DAYS CHANGES A SUBSTANTIVE LEGAL STANDARD AND THEREFORE REQUIRED NOTICE AND COMMENT	11
A. Section 1395hh(a)(2) Required Notice and Comment Here.....	12
B. The Government's Workability Con- cerns Are Overblown.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8, 10, 11
<i>American Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992)	13
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Billings Clinic v. Azar</i> , 901 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	17
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	17
<i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 21
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	12
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 99 F.3d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>National Med. Enters. v. Bowen</i> , 851 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>National Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>South Shore Hosp., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 308 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	7
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	6
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	9
<i>Trust Under Will of Wills v. Burwell</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 684 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:	
<i>Health All. Hospital Leominster, Mass. v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n / NHIC Corp.</i> , No. 06-0984, 2013 WL 11261923 (PRRB Sept. 24, 2013)	20
<i>LAC ESRD Pre-Composite Rate Grp. v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n / Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , No. 92-0110G, 1999 WL 766795 (PRRB Sept. 21, 1999)	20
<i>Provena Health 2006 LIP SSI Percentage Calc. Grp. v. National Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-0939GC, 2015 WL 10371518 (PRRB Dec. 30, 2015).....	20
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	13
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4035(b).....	14
REGULATIONS:	
42 C.F.R. pt. 405, subpt. R	15
42 C.F.R. § 405.1842(f)(1)(ii)	15
42 C.F.R. § 405.1867.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Office of Mgmt. and Budget, Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices, 72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007)	9, 17, 18
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391 (1987)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1311 (1992)	18
Centers for Medicare & Medicare Servs., <i>CMS Fast Facts: CMS Program Data - Populations</i> (July 2018), available at https://go.cms.gov/1JjCGaC	6
Centers for Medicare & Medicare Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Data: Historical</i> (Jan. 8, 2018), available at https://go.cms.gov/1Jy5kin	6
Juliette Cubaski & Tricia Neuman, <i>The Facts on Medicare Spending and Financ- ing</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (June 22, 2018), available at https://bit.ly/2BTku4o	5, 6
David L. Franklin, <i>Legislative Rules, Nonlegislative Rules, and the Perils of the Short Cut</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 276 (2010)	21
Jacob E. Gersen, <i>Legislative Rules Revisited</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1705 (2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Eleanor D. Kinney, <i>The Accidental Administrative Law of the Medicare Program</i> , 15 Yale J. Health Policy, L. & Ethics 111 (2015).....	6, 7
Mem. from Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Nov. 16, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2E2otkb	18, 19
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>Interpretative Rules with Legislative Effect: An Analysis and A Proposal for Public Participation</i> , 1986 Duke L.J. 346 (1986).....	10
Eugene Scalia, Essay, <i>The Value of Public Participation in Rulemaking</i> , Penn. Reg. Rev. (Sept. 25, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2fKUoZk	10
